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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by AnaCap Financial Europe S.A. SICAV-RAIF (the “Company”) solely for informational purposes. For the purposes of this disclaimer, the presentation shall mean and include the slides that 

follow, the oral presentation of the slides by the Company or any person on their behalf, any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation, hard copies of this document and any materials distributed in connection 

with the presentation. By attending the meeting at which the presentation is made, dialling into the teleconference during which the presentation is made or reading the presentation, you will be deemed to have agreed to all of the 

restrictions that apply with regard to the presentation and acknowledged that you understand the legal and regulatory sanctions attached to the misuse, disclosure or improper circulation of the presentation. 

The Company may have included certain non-IFRS financial measures in this presentation, including but not limited to Estimated Remaining Collections (“ERC”), Adjusted EBITDA, Normalized Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma 

Normalized Adjusted EBITDA, Total Gross Collections, Gross Money-on-Money Multiple and certain other financial measures and ratios. These measurements may not be comparable to those of other companies and may be 

calculated differently from similar measurements under the indenture governing the Company’s Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2024 (“Notes”). Reference to these non-IFRS financial measures should be considered in 

addition to IFRS financial measures, but should not be considered a substitute for results that are presented in accordance with IFRS.

Certain information contained in this presentation has not been subject to any independent audit or review. A significant portion of the information contained in this document, including all market data and trend information, is 

based on estimates or expectations of the Company, and there can be no assurance that these estimates or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. Our internal estimates have not been verified by an external expert, and 

we cannot guarantee that a third party using different methods to assemble, analyse or compute market information and data would obtain or generate the same results. We have not verified the accuracy of such information, data 

or predictions contained in this report that were taken or derived from industry publications, public documents of our competitors or other external sources. Further, our competitors may define our and their markets differently than 

we do. In addition, past performance of the Company is not indicative of future performance. The future performance of the Company will depend on numerous factors which are subject to uncertainty.

Certain statements contained in this document that are not statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including the words “will,” “targets,” ”believes,” “expects,” “aims,” 

“intends,” “may,” “anticipates,” “would,” “could” or similar expressions or the negative thereof, constitute forward-looking statements, notwithstanding that such statements are not specifically identified. In addition, certain 

statements may be contained in press releases, and in oral and written statements made by or with the approval of the Company that are not statements of historical fact and constitute forward-looking statements. Examples of 

forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) statements about future financial and operating results; (ii) statements of strategic objectives, business prospects, future financial condition, budgets, projected levels of 

production, projected costs and projected levels of revenues and profits of the Company or its management or board of directors; (iii) statements of future economic performance; and (iv) statements of assumptions underlying 

such statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions which are difficult to predict and outside of the control of the management of the 

Company. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements. We have based these assumptions on information currently available to us, if any 

one or more of these assumptions turn out to be incorrect, actual market results may differ from those predicted. While we do not know what impact any such differences may have on our business, if there are such differences, 

our future results of operations and financial condition, and the market price of the Notes, could be materially adversely affected. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. All subsequent written 

and oral forward-looking statements in this presentation are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referenced above. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which such statements are 

made. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which such statement is made, 

or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

The presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue, or the solicitation of an offer to purchase, subscribe to or acquire the Company or the Company’s securities, or an 

inducement to enter into investment activity in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation, inducement or sale would be unlawful prior to registration, exemption from registration or qualification under the securities laws of such 

jurisdiction. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. This presentation is not for 

publication, release or distribution in any jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of the relevant laws of such jurisdiction nor should it be taken or transmitted into such jurisdiction.

The debt securities issued by the Company have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”), or the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States. The 

Company has not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “Investment Company Act”) , in reliance on the exception provided by Section 3(c)(7) thereof. The securities may not be 

offered or sold within the United States or to or for the account or benefit of “U.S. persons” (as defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act) or “U.S. residents” (as defined for the purposes of the Investment Company Act), 

except to “qualified institutional buyers” in reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144A under the Securities Act (“Rule 144A”) that are also qualified purchasers (“Qualified Purchasers’) (as defined in Section 

2(a)(51)(A) of the Investment Company Act) and to certain persons in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the Securities Act.

In addition, this presentation is only directed at, and being distributed: (A) in the United Kingdom, to persons (i) who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and who fall within the definition of “investment 

professionals” in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the “Order”), (ii) who fall within Article 49 of the Order, (iii) are outside the United Kingdom, or (iv) are 

persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity within the meaning of Section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended, in connection with the issue or sale of any securities 

may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated, and (B) in any other EEA Member State, to persons who are “qualified investors” within the meaning of Article 2(1)(e) of Directive 2003/71/EC and any 

relevant implementing measure in each Member State of the European Economic Area.
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Today’s Presenters
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Tim Ayerbe – Director of AnaCap Financial Europe, 
Head of Asset Management, AnaCap Financial Partners LLP 

Chris Ross-Roberts – Director and CFO of 
AnaCap Financial Europe S.A. SICAV-RAIF

Justin Sulger – Head of Credit Investments, 
AnaCap Financial Partners LLP 
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Basis of Preparation of the Financial Statements

AnaCap Financial Europe S.A. SICAV-RAIF (“AFE”) was formed on 28 June 2017 for the purpose of facilitating the acquisition at fair value of the Portfolio 

Business from AnaCap Credit Opportunities II Limited and AnaCap Credit Opportunities III Limited, direct subsidiaries of AnaCap Credit Opportunities II, 

L.P. and AnaCap Credit Opportunities III, L.P. respectively (the “Acquisition”), as detailed in the Offering Memorandum. The Acquisition was financed by the 

issuance of €325,000,000 Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2024, and the Acquisition completed on 21 July 2017. Upon completion of the 

Acquisition, the assets and liabilities of the Portfolio Business have been recognised at their fair value in accordance with IFRS 3. 

The Financial Statements of AFE cover the period from incorporation to 30 September 2017, and as such form the first set of interim accounts of AFE. As 

the Acquisition of the Portfolio Business was completed on 21 July 2017, the Financial Statements account for the results of the Portfolio Business from that 

date. Cash collected from 1 July 2017 to 20 July 2017 has been deducted from the fair value of the assets acquired (“pre determination cash”) in order to 

determine the opening Statement of Financial Position. Revenue in the Financial Statements therefore excludes the period from 1 July 2017 to 20 July 

2017.

In order to provide the Bond holders with true comparative performance data for the 3 month and 9 month periods to 30 September 2017, this presentation 

includes results for the full 3/9 months. Reconciliations can be found in the appendix of this presentation which reconcile the figures in the Financial 

Statements to those used for the purposes of this presentation.
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 Strong collections performance continues with collections marginally ahead of forecast for the quarter

 Key financial metrics showing positive trends; 

 Adjusted EBITDA up 50.1% against the comparative period, and on track against business plan

 Low cost operating model supported by investment in digital platform

 Over €7.7bn Face-Value reviewed across our 5 core geographies since the start of Q3 alone 

 New portfolio acquisition signed post 30 September, with one more now in exclusivity and a strong pipeline remaining to year-end

 Successfully closed a c.€27m portfolio purchase in Spain, with a follow-on purchase of c.€7m to be completed in early 2018 

 These portfolios consist of predominantly secured SME loans and real estate assets already foreclosed, but not yet sold, as 

well as a small balance of unsecured loans

 Wider pipeline to year end includes at least one more expected secured SME acquisition in another of our core geographies

 The European debt purchase market remains competitive, however our well established geographic diversification enables us to 

deploy capital selectively across a range of asset types, maintaining rigorous discipline in pricing

 As ever, Q4 remains a traditionally busy period for both expected deployment as well as expected collections

5
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Key financial highlights for the 9 months to 30 September 2017 

9m to 30 September 20161 9m to 30 September 2017 Growth

Revenue2 €49.0m €60.0m 22.4%

Core Collections €58.2m €75.8m 30.3%

Normalised Adjusted EBITDA €35.6m €53.4m 50.1%

Normalised Adjusted EBITDA 

margin3 61.1% 70.6% +950 bps

Total operating cost ratio4 32.0% 27.6% -440 bps

6

1 Results of the Portfolio Business for comparative purposes only

2 Excluding profit from portfolio sales

3 Based on Normalised Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of Core Collections

4 Total operating cost ratio, represents the ratio of operating expenses (excluding non-recurring items) to Core Collections

STRONG MOMENTUM & GROWTH IN KEY FINANCIAL METRICS:
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TOTAL GROSS COLLECTIONS (€M) REVENUE (EXCL. PROFIT FROM PORTFOLIO SALES) (€M)

84-MONTH ERC (€M) (1)

Growth in collections and revenue

7

 Small drop in ERC due to no capital being deployed in Q3 but on

track to hit capital deployment targets for the year by end of Q4

 Collections from existing portfolios marginally ahead of forecast with

good year on year growth in gross collections (excluding collections

from sales of portfolios)

56.6 69.8
88.9

58.2
75.8

37.0

55.3

55.3

93.7

144.2

2014 2015 2016 9m to Sept 2016
(1)

9m to Sept 2017
(1)

Core Collections Sales Proceeds

335.4 359.6

460.0 473.4 464.5

2014 2015 2016 Sep-16 Sep-17

52.9 

65.3 67.9 

49.0
60.0

2014 2015 2016 9m to Sept 2016 9m to Sept 2017

Sources: Company Information (1) Figures represent results for the 9 months ended at 30 September 2016/2017 (2) Growth rate relates to Core Collections only     
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ERC Bridge – increased ERC by €10.0m from roll forward and revised 
forecast, collections tracking ERC projections

84-MONTH ERC BRIDGE – 2017 Q1 TO Q3

460.0 

4.0 464.5 

69.5 74.2

0.9
6.0

€400m

€420m

€440m

€460m

€480m

€500m

€520m

€540m

€560m

Dec 16 ERC 2017 purchased ERC Actual collections for
Q1/Q2 + Q3 forecast

collections

Q3 over-performance Roll forward Q1/Q2/Q3
2024 collections

June reforecast impact Sept 17 ERC
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Accuracy in collections forecast – year to date and Q3 marginally ahead 
of ERC forecast

AFE 2017 TOTAL ATTRIBUTABLE GROSS COLLECTIONS PERFORMANCE (€M) 

December 2016 forecast collections + UW curve for new purchases Actual collections

June 2017 forecast collections for Q3

24.1

73.6

25.0

75.1

104% 102%

Q3 2017 9m to 30 Sept 20179mth
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30 September 2017 forecast of ERC – overall increase but minor timing 
differences

84-MONTH ERC BY EXPECTED YEAR OF COLLECTION (€M, COLLECTIONS) 

(1) Includes actual Core Collections for the nine months to 30 Sept 2017

Per March:

(1)

539.5

Total:

532.7

122.3 133.9 94.1 69.9 50.1 36.3 20.0 6.1

(1)

122.5

135.0

89.2

72.4

51.0

40.0

20.8

8.6

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

YTD actuals Italy Portugal Romania Spain UK
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Net debt reconciliation as of 30 September 2017 (€’000s):

Bonds issued                              325,000

SSRCF (undrawn) -

Total debt                                   325,000

Add back:

Cash at bank (36,567)

Cash due from servicers           (5,355)

Less:

Amounts due to co-investors          300

Net debt                                                                    283,378

Net debt profile of AFE

 84-month ERC = 464,451 

 LTV ratio= 61%

 Net Debt / LTM Adjusted EBITDA = 3.64x

 LTM Adjusted EBITDA = 77,906

 Pro forma net interest expense = 16,250

 Pro forma FCCR = 4.79x

 Liquidity: €81,567 available at 30 September 2017

 Financial covenant: 61% vs 75% LTV & 0% vs 25% SSRCF LTV

Reconciliation of total debt to the Financial Statements:

Total debt                                 325,000

Unamortised discount on issuance of the Notes        (1,625)

Unamortised transaction fees                                     (8,524)

Borrowings (non-current liability)                               314,851

Accrued interest (current liability)                                  3,250

Total borrowings per Financial Statements               318,101

All key terms have been defined in the Glossary at the end of this presentation
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 Collections across our portfolios above target in Q3 with strong returns across core geographies 

 ERC of €464.5m has good diversification with over 64% expected from secured loans and the remaining unsecured loans

 Secured loans back by significant collateral, with an open market value of over €590m and additional cash-in-court in excess of €45m

 Limited exposure to UK Consumer sector with only one seasoned performing loan portfolio, representing only 3.6% of total AFE ERC

 Minimal exposure to potential economic risks in Catalonia, Spain, where forecast collections in the region account for only 1.3% of total AFE ERC

 Overall remain very positive on our capabilities in each of our core markets 

Seasoned backbook with good diversification 

12

84-MONTH ERC BY GEOGRAPHY 84-MONTH ERC BY ASSET TYPE 84-MONTH ERC BY YEAR OF PURCHASE

72%

4%

4%

14%

6%

Italy

Romania

UK

Portugal

Spain

40%

16%

1%

14%

4%

19%

6%

Mixed SME NPL

Secured SME NPL

Unsecured SME
NPL

SME PL & NPL

Secured Consumer
PL

Unsecured
Consumer NPL

Secured Consumer
NPL

3%

17%

12%

13%

41%

14% 2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017
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 Consistently strong returns across geographies and asset type with average Gross MMs increasing 0.02x to 2.15x1 at September-end

 Italy and Portugal the main drivers of the overall increase in Gross MM, with strong collections during the quarter in both markets. 

Strong Returns Across Geographies

13

1 All figures excluding fully sold deals and cover the period since ownership by the Portfolio Business

2 UK portfolio GMM is calculated using local currency, as actual collections to 30 September 2017 plus 84 month ERC divided by purchase price

GMM BY GEOGRAPHY1 GMM BY YEAR1 GMM BY ASSET TYPE1

4.54x 2.25x 2.40x 1.76x 1.99x 1.88x 2.19x 1.92x 1.74x 1.88x 1.63x 2.79x 1.84x

Per June:

2.16x 2.07x 1.63x 2.27x 1.84x

2.17x
2.07x

1.64x

2.29x

1.83x

Italy Romania UK Portugal Spain

4.57x

2.26x
2.40x

1.76x

2.02x 1.90x

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

2.20x

1.94x
1.74x

1.90x

1.64x

2.80x

1.83x

Mixed SME
NPL

Secured SME
NPL

Unsecured
SME NPL

SME PL &
NPL

Secured
Consumer PL

Unsecured
Consumer

NPL

Secured
Consumer

NPL

2

2

2
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Pipeline Update
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 The pipeline of deals across our 5 core geographies remains strong, with €7.7bn Face Value reviewed since the start of Q3 2017 alone

 This run rate is broadly in line with the first half of the year and demonstrates the depth of attractive opportunities across these 

geographies

 AFE has signed a new portfolio acquisition since 30 September 2017 and is currently working on 14 transactions with €4.2bn Face 

Value and is targeting the signing of at least one further transaction before year-end

 Italy and Spain presented a consistently strong pipeline of transactions throughout the year with 37 transactions analysed across these 

two markets alone 

 In the second half of the year, we have seen a pick up in pipeline transactions in both Portugal and Romania, broadening the range of 

potential executable investment opportunities available to AFE in known geographies 

 AFE continues to review markets outside its 5 core geographies, however we continue to see sufficient opportunities in well established 

markets offering more attractive risk adjusted returns
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Outlook

 Capital deployment expected to ramp up in Q4, a traditionally busy period, some of which will likely complete and fund early in the new 

year

 Current market opportunities remain significant with continued growth in pipeline across all core geographies and asset types heading 

into year-end

 Strong visibility to further pipeline expected early in the new year, with no evidence of slowdown in overall NPL disposal volumes 

across Europe  

 Continued increase in competition, notably from new entrants in the Italian market, including in the challenging unsecured SME sector 

where servicing capabilities broadly remain less-developed 

 We maintain limited UK and wider consumer exposure where we see the most intensive competition

 Continuing to invest in additional origination, IT/analytics and servicing capabilities across our core geographies 
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Q&A

ANY QUESTIONS?

Website:   http://www.anacapfe.com/

Email: info@anacapfe.com

Telephone: 020 7070 5263

http://www.anacapfe.com/
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Appendix
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The appendix contains reconciliations between the figures per the Financial Statements and the figures used for the purposes of this presentation:

Full 3mth to 30 Sept 17 (€‘000s)
Less impact of 20 days

(€‘000s)

Per Financial Statements

(€‘000s)

Total Gross Collections 25,601 (5,062) 20,539

Revenue 19,113 (4,752) 14,361

Collection activity costs (4,816) (1,047) (3,769)

Operating costs – recurring (2,898) (423) (2,475)

Operating costs – non-recurring¹ (2,378) - (2,378)

Finance costs/income (4,275) (255) (4,020)

Profit before tax 4,746 3,027 1,719

1 Non-recurring items include costs associated with completion of the Acquisition. In total this amounted to €13.9m, of which €2.4m has been expensed directly to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 3-month period to 30 September 2017:
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Appendix (continued)
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1Reversal of impairment in the period

6 months to 30 June 17 

(€‘000s)

Full 3m to 30 Sept 17 (€‘000s) 9 months to 30 Sept 17 

(€‘000s)

9 months to 30 Sept 16 

(€‘000s)

Core gross collections 50,165 25,601 75,766 58,117

Sale of Portfolios - - - 55,264

Total gross collections 50,165 25,601 75,766 113,381

Revenue – existing business 40,927 19,113 60,040 49,130 

Revenue - disposals - - - 12,741

Total revenue 40,927 19,113 60,040 61,871

Total Collections and 

Revenue
91,092 44,714 135,806 162,511

Collection activity costs (10,067) (4,816) (14,833) (14,950)

Operating costs – recurring (9,169) (2,898) (12,067) 697¹

Operating costs – non-

recurring
- (2,378) (2,378) (1,615)

Finance costs/income (12,707) (4,275) (16,982) (49,333)

Profit before tax 8,984 4,746 13,730 (3,330)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income: 9 months to 30 September 2017 vs 9 months to 30 September 2016:
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Appendix (continued)
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6 months to 30 

June 2017

3 months to 30 

September 2017

8,984 4,739
12,808 4,308

- -

112 (28)
5,985 -

50,165 25,601
- -

(40,927) (19,113)
(814) (642)

- 2,358

(101) (33)

36,212 17,191

- (2,358)

36,212 14,833

9 months to 30 

September 2017 

13,723

17,116

-

84

5,985

75,766

-

(60,040)

(1,456)

2,358

(134)

53,403

(2,358)

51,045

9 months to 30 

September 2016

(3,006)

49,521

-

750

(5,113)

58,117

55,264

(61,871)

(4,223)

1,615

(188)

90,866

(56,879)

33,987

6 months to 30 June 17 

(€‘000s)
Full 3m to 30 Sept 17 (€‘000s)

9 months to 30 Sept 17 

(€‘000s)

9 months to 30 Sept 16 

(€‘000s)

Profit/(loss before tax 8,984 4,746 13,730 (3,006)

Finance costs 12,808 4,308 17,116 49,521

FX losses/(gains) 112 (28) 84 750

Impairment 5,985 - 5,985 (5,113)

Collections from portfolios 50,165 25,601 75,766 58,117

Disposals of portfolios - - - 55,264

Revenue (40,927) (19,113) (60,040) (61,871)

Repayment of secured loan 

notes
(814) (642) (1,456) (4,223)

Non-recurring items - 2,378 2,378 1,615

Finance income (101) (33) (134) (188)

Adjusted EBITDA 36,212 17,217 53,429 90,866

Reversal of portfolio disposals - - - (55,264)

Normalised Adjusted EBITDA 36,212 17,217 53,429 35,602

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA: 9 months to 30 September 2017 vs 9 months to 30 September 2016:
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Appendix (continued)
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Opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Upon issuance of the Notes AFE received €325.0m, of which the proceeds were used to:

i. pay the consideration for the acquisition of the Portfolio Business. €298.0m (being the fair value of the Portfolio Business as at 30 June 2017)

ii. pay certain transaction fees and expenses relating to the Acquisition €13.9m

iii. fund cash on AFE’s balance sheet for general corporate purposes Remaining balance used for working capital in line with expectations

Fair value at 30 June 2017 (€m) 20 day adjustment (€m) Fair value at 21 July 2017 (€m)

Purchased loan portfolios 271.8 (3.4) 268.4

Purchased loan notes 12.6 (0.5) 12.1

Investment in associate 5.1 - 5.1

Other receivable¹ 0.7 - 0.7

Inventory 7.8 - 7.8

Fair value of net assets acquired at 21 July 2017 294.1

1 Other receivable relates to deferred consideration due on the disposal of purchased loan portfolios in 2013.
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Glossary
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 “Total attributable collections” represents total gross collections, excluding any share of cash collections that relate to the interests of co-investors holding secured loan notes.

 “Total gross collections” represents cash collected from debtors in connection with purchased loan portfolios and net cash collections (after servicing costs) for purchased loan 

notes as well as disposals of purchased loan portfolios and loan notes. Total gross collections include any proportionate share of cash collections that relate to the interests of co-

investors holdings of secured loan notes.

 “Core collections” represents total gross collections, less disposals of purchased loan portfolios and loan notes.

 “Normalised Adjusted EBITDA” represents Adjusted EBITDA excluding disposals of purchased loan portfolios and loan notes.

 “Adjusted EBITDA” represents (loss)/profit before tax adjusted to exclude the effects of finance costs and finance income, share of profit/(loss) in associates, net foreign currency 

losses/(gains), impairment of purchased loan portfolios and loan notes, disposals and repayments of secured loan notes, and non-recurring items. Revenue on purchased loan 

portfolios and loan notes and costs on secured loan notes calculated using the effective interest rate method are replaced with total gross collections in the period.

 SSRCF - AFE has available a €45.0m Revolving Credit Facility (the “Facility”) available to draw down on. As at 30 September 2017, the Facility remained undrawn.

 “Cash due from servicers” relates to cash collected by servicers on the portfolios which were not received until October.

 “84-month ERC ("ERC") means AFE’s estimated remaining collections on purchased loan portfolios and purchased loan notes over an 84-month period, assuming no additional 

purchases are made and on an undiscounted basis. ERC excludes any proportionate share of remaining cash collections that may be payable to a co-investor holding secured 

loan notes. ERC includes estimated collections on sold portfolios where part of the sale proceeds are based on future collect ions from that underlying portfolio.

 “LTV ratio” means the aggregate secured indebtedness of the Group less cash and cash equivalents (including cash and cash equivalents in servicers' accounts or otherwise that 

are due from servicers but not yet paid by servicers to the Group, less cash collections due to be paid to co-investors under secured loan notes) divided by ERC.

 “LTM Adjusted EBITDA” means Adjusted EBITDA for the 12 month period to 30 September 2017 i.e. the Adjusted EBITDA for the 9 month period to 30 September 2017 plus the 

Adjusted EBITDA for the 3 month period to 31 December 2016.

 “Pro forma net interest expense” means interest expense incurred on the bond coupon for a period of 12 months. This is calculated based on a margin of 5.0% on the Notes.

 “Pro forma Fixed Cover Charge Ratio (“FCCR”) is calculated as LTM Adjusted EBITDA divided by pro forma net interest expense.

 Liquidity - €45.0m undrawn on the Facility plus cash available of €36,567k as at 30 September 2017.


